Now, therefore,  

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 

Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1977-78 fiscal year the sum of 

twenty-four thousand three hundred seventy-five dollars ($24,375) and for the 1978-79 fiscal 

year the sum of twenty-three thousand six hundred twenty-five dollars ($23,625) for the 

purpose of establishing an ongoing program of compiling biographical data and collecting 

pictures of all persons who have served or will serve in the General Assembly of the Colony 

and State of North Carolina; for the purpose during the coming biennium specifically of